

No. 16-698

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS MACHINES
CORPORATION,

Petitioner,

v.

MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF TREASURY,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
the Michigan Court of Appeals**

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR A
WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

CLIFTON S. ELGARTEN

Counsel of Record

CHARLES C. HWANG

JEREMY ABRAMS

SARA HELMERS*

CROWELL & MORING LLP

1001 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.

Washington, DC 20004

(202) 624-2500

celgarten@crowell.com

**Admitted only in Massachusetts;
Practicing under supervision of DC Bar
members.*

Counsel for Petitioner

March 24, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The Department’s Primary Theory for Sustaining the Retroactive Repeal Is Fundamentally Misguided.	2
II. Michigan’s Retroactive Withdrawal from the Compact Violates the Contract Clause	5
III. This Court’s Guidance is Needed on the Permissible Scope of Retroactive Taxation	10
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Anheuser-Busch Inc. v. Dep't of Treasury</i> , 11-000085-MT (Mich. Ct. Claims June 6, 2013).....	3
<i>IBM v. Dep't of Treasury</i> , 852 N.W.2d 865 (Mich. 2014)	3, 12
<i>U.S. Tr. Co. of N.Y. v. New Jersey</i> , 431 U.S. 1 (1977).....	10
<i>United States Steel Corp. v. Multistate Tax Comm'n</i> , 434 U.S. 452 (1978).....	7
<i>United States v. Carlton</i> , 512 U.S. 26 (1994).....	2, 10, 11, 12
STATUTES	
Mich. Comp. Laws § 205.581(1).....	7, 8
